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October 19, 2021

REGIONAL MEMORANDUM

ORIENTATION ON THE CONDUCT OF HOME-BASED ONLINE MOTHER
TONGUE BASED-MULTILINGUAL EDUCATION (MTB-MLE) REGIONAL
READING COMPREHENSION ASSESSMENT TEST (MTB-MLE RCAT)

To:  OIC-Assistant Regional Director
Schools Division Superintendents
All Others Concerned
All Divisions

1. Relative to Regional Memorandum No. 282, s. 2021 titled In-House
Development and Validation of Tools for the Mother Tongue Based-Multilingual
Education (MTB-MLE) Regional Reading Comprehension Assessment Test (MTB-
MLE RCAT), the Department of Education Cordillera Administrative Region (DepEd-
CAR) through the Curriculum and Learning Management Division (CLMD) will
conduct an orientation on the Home-Based Online Regional Reading Comprehension
Assessment Test on October 22, 2021 from 9:30 in the morning onwards via MS
Teams. Link will be shared to the identified participants through the official DepEd
E-mails, two days (2) prior to the conduct of the activity.

2. The objective of this activity is to orient the participants on the conduct of the
Home-Based Online Regional Reading Comprehension Assessment Test and to
discuss and clarify queries on the flow of conduct of the test.

3. The list of participants of this activity is attached as Enclosure 1.
4, Should there be any queries and/ or clarifications, please feel free to contact

Mrs. Rosita C. Agnasi, the CLMD OIC Chief at rosita.agnasi@deped.gov.ph or Mrs.
Thelma T. Dalay-on, the MTB-MLE EPS Focal at thelma.dalavon@deped.gov.ph.

S. Immediate and widest dissemination of and compliance with this
memorandum is directed.

ESTELA LEON-CARINO EdD, CESO III
Director IV/ Regional Director

By Authority of the Regional Director:
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'l‘dephone Wo: (074) 422 - 1318 | Fax No.: (074) 422-4074 q s DE.SOS00784 OM15

Website: www.depedcar.ph | Email Address: carizdeped.gov.ph




Republic of the Philippines
Bepartment of Education

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION
‘Wangal, La Trinidad, La Trinidad, Benguet

Enclosure 1 to RM No.:

ORIENTATION ON THE CONDUCT OF HOME-BASED ONLINE MOTHER
TONGUE BASED-MULTILINGUAL EDUCATION (MTB-MLE) REGIONAL
READING COMPREHENSION ASSESSMENT TEST (MTB-MLE RCAT)

October 22, 2021

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS
A. REGIONAL OFFICE No. of
Participants
RD Estela L. Carifio Consultant 1
ARD Florante E. Vergara Consultant 1
Rosita C. Agnasi OIC-CLMD 1
Thelma T. Dalay-on MTB-MLE Focal Person 1
Warly E. Kindiawan Documenter/Secretariat 1
Romulo B. Basa Quality Assurance Division 1
B. SCHOOLS DIVISION
OFFICES
1.Baguio City

Divison MTB-MLE | To be identified by the SDOs 1

Coordinator and submit the list of names

Five (5) School and email address via email 5
PSDSs through

Five (5) School thelma.dalayon@deped.gov.ph 5
Heads on or before October 21, 2021

2.Benguet

Divison MTB-MLE 1

Coordinator

Five (5) PSDSs 5

Five (5) School S
Heads
C. Teachers (Per Refer to the list in enclosure 2 16
Languages)
D. School Heads 15
(Per Languages)
TOTAL 59
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Enclosure 2 to RM No.:

7972021

ORIENTATION ON THE CONDUCT OF HOME-BASED ONLINE MOTHER
TONGUE BASED-MULTILINGUAL EDUCATION (MTB-MLE) REGIONAL
READING COMPREHENSION ASSESSMENT TEST (MTB-MLE RCAT)
October 22, 2021

LIST OF TEACHER PARTICIPANTS

Cayat

Center La Trinidad,

NAME POSITION | SCHOOL DIVISION | EMAIL-ADD/CONTACT
NUMBER

IBALOY

RodorahS. | Teacher | Taloy SurES Benguet | rodorah.tacay@deped.gov.ph

Tacay [11 09394476801

MaryJane | Teacherl | Solomon Solano ES, | Benguet | maryjane.wakit@deped.gov.ph

V. Wakit Itogon 09128548580

Juna Teacher 3 | Jose Gonzales Benguet | juna.mirason@deped.gov.ph

P.Mirason ES,Sablan 09197508807

KANKANA-EY

Eillen C. Master Ketagan Cabatan Benguet | eillen.ognaden@deped.gov.ph

Ognaden Teacher 1 | ES, Bakun 09305789623

Erlinda L. Teacher 3 | Mogao ES, Benguet | erlinda.tamaken@deped.gov.ph

Tamaken Mankayan 09104614842

Lyline A. Teacher 3 | Sayapot ES, Benguet | lyline.flores @deped.gov.ph

Flores Mankayan 09104614842

Susan Teacher Besong ES Benguet | susan.organo@deped.gov.ph

Organo 09093001392

ILOKANO

Nacky Teacher 3 | Mabini ES nguio nacky.rodela001@deped.gov.ph

Rodela City 09460315962

Isabel Teacher 3 Country Club Village | Baguio isabel.dagasen@deped.gov.ph

Dagasen ES City 090987215191

Claire Teacher 3 | Alfonso Tabora ES nguio claire.poyongan001@deped.gov.ph

Poyongan City 09387563040

FILIPINO

Mary Ann S. Naytokyab Elem. .

Pacio Teacher School Buguias Benguet | maryann.pacio@deped.gov.ph

Josie Bantas Kibungan .

Bantas Teacher Central School Benguet | josie.bantas@deped.gov.ph

Jennifer Teacher Benguet SPED Benguet jennifer.cayat@deped.gov.ph
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ENGLISH
Dominga MTI Pinget ES Baguio dominga.gravidez001@deped.gov.p
Gravidez City h09102216586
Ligaya Teacher Il | Baguio Central School | Baguio ligaya.rivera001@deped. gov.ph
Rivera City 09395998560
CesariaJoy | Teacherl | Quezon Hill ES Baguio cesariajoy.bayeng@deped.gov.ph
Bay-eng City 09465384385
LIST OF SCHOOL HEADS’ PARTICIPANTS
A. IBALOY
Catherine | TII/TIC | Kabuyao | Benguet | catherine. willy@deped.gov.ph
B. Willy Elem. 09285036915
School

Cristobal HTI Taya Benguet | cristobal.dinamling@deped.gov.ph
E. Multi- 09387567425
Dinamling grade

School,

Sablan
Corazon C. | SP 1 Bio B. Benguet | corazon.molitas@deped.gov.ph
Molitas Modol ES, 09273154227

Kabayan
B. KANKANAEY
Christina | Head Tap-ayao | Benguet | christina.
F. Teacher | Abiyang fongafong@deped.gov.ph
Fongafong | Il ES, Bakun 09129303355
Delia M. Principal | Mogao ES, | Benguet | delia.bandao@deped.gov.ph
Bandao 1 Mankayan 09465332333
Divina T. Principal | Bangao Benguet | divina.calubandi@deped.gov.ph
Calubandi |1 NHS,

Buguias
C. ILOKANO
Cynthia Principal | Aurora Baguio | cynthia.vitagan@deped.gov.ph
Vitagan- Hill ES City 09517215158
Jeannette | Principal | Laurel ES | Baguio | jeannette lacana@yahoo.com
Lacana 1 City 09071585560
Gloria MTI/ Happy Baguio | gloria.catiyan@deped.gov.ph
Catiyan TIC Hollow ES | City 09074565180
D. FILIPINO
Norbert C. | EPS SDO Benguet | Norbert.lartec@deped.gov.ph
Lartec Benguet
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Nerissa School Bangao- Benguet | nerissa.culas @deped.gov.ph
Culas Head Moreno
ES
Aida A.Pe | Head Bineng ES | Benguet | aida.pe@deped.gov.ph
Teacher 09465981532
|
ENGLISH
Sherrylynn | Teacher | Magsaysay | Baguio | sherrylynnjennifer.carantes@
Jennifer 3 National City deped.gov.ph/09174442145
Carantes High
School
Michelle MTI GVNHS Baguio | michelle.samuel@deped.gov.ph
Samuel City 09166113697
Precila L. MTI Roxas Baguio | precilaprimo798l@gmail.com
Mayangao NHS City 09084113998




